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Initiatives for Corporate Value Enhancement
– Management Conscious of Cost of Capital and Stock Price –

（Updated: January 23, 2026）

* This document is an excerpt and partial compilation of the “Financial Results for the Fiscal Year 2025”  
announced on January 14, 2026.
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Recognition of the Components of Corporate Value

詳細はP39
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ROE/ROIC

ROE reached 15.3%, exceeded our estimated cost of capital based on CAPM (around 8%) and also the initial forecast 

The current PBR has risen to around 1.56 times. Aim to further improve the stock price valuation through raising our growth potential and 

management conscious of cost of capital and stock price

The PER is 10.59 times, which is low compared to PERs of TSE Prime and the real estate industry. Aim to further improve by promoting 

understanding of portfolio management
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Recognition of the components of corporate value

Cost of 

Equity:

Approx 8.0％

WACC:

Approx 4.0％

* Our recognition of the cost of shareholders’ equity and WACC are calculated in-house based on the CAPM.

* Figures used for above calculations are as follows: Risk-free rate: 10-year Japanese government bond yield as of the end of each fiscal year, β: TOPIX 5-year weekly including dividends, market risk premium: 6.0%, 

cost of interest-bearing debt: interest expense/average of total interest-bearing debt at the beginning and end of each period.

Relative Stock Price (Nov. 30, 2019 basis)

Tosei TOPIX TOPIX by sector (real estate industry)

* 1 The PER is calculated using the stock price at the end of each fiscal year and the EPS forecast announced at 

the beginning of the following fiscal year.

* 2 PERs for the First Section of the Tokyo Stock Exchange are listed for 2021 and earlier.

Source: Japan Exchange Group, Inc., Average PER and PBR by Size and Types of Industry（Consolidated）

* Figures are presented on a post-share split basis to reflect the 2-for-1 share split effective Dec. 1, 2025.

Year-end 

stock price (yen)*
(yen)* (times)
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Using a logic tree to enhance PBR, we promote measures to improve each component such as ROE and PER.

Initiatives for Corporate Value Enhancement 

–Utilizing Logic Trees –

Initiatives for corporate value enhancement

⚫ Promotion of business portfolio 
management

⚫Continuous investment in growth 
businesses

⚫ Improvement of business 
synergies

⚫ Inventory control

⚫ Financial leverage control
PBR

ROE

PER

Financial 

leverage

Expected

growth rate

Cost of 

capital

ROA
Raise / Maintain/ Reduce

Logic tree for improving PBR

⚫ Promotion of profit returns to 
shareholders

⚫ Strengthening medium-to-long-
term commitment by 
management

⚫ Expantion of stable income from 
Stable Business

⚫ Increase of Net Asset Value

⚫Maintaining financial soundness

⚫ Strengthening IR activities

Major initiatives under current MTP

▶ Realization of both investments for growth 

and strengthening shareholder returns

raising payout ratio upward

▶ Creation of synergies across businesses

- Supply of own properties to private fund 

investors

- Asset value enhancement  through 

competent PM and BM

- Construction management support 

through first-class architects

▶ Growth in Stable Business
（Increase in fund AUM and hotel projects)

▶ Strengthening commitment by introducing 

share-based compensation system for 

directors

▶ Enrichment of stock price improvement 

measures: issue of Integrated Report and 

aggressive IR activities

Initiatives
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Around 4.0％

FY2024～FY2026

5.0% or more

Around 8.0％

FY2024～FY2026

13.0% or more

0.0%

5.0%

10.0%

15.0%

20.0%

WACC

(当社認識)

ROIC

（当社計画）

株主資本コスト

(当社認識)

ROE

（当社計画）

【ROE】 Maintain and improve return on capital

– Capital Cost Recognition and Target Levels –
-

Maintain and improve return on capital

Accelerate growth by maintaining return on capital that exceeds the cost of capital, which is the market‘s expected return

while maintaining financial soundness

ROE

WACC
(Our recognition)

ROIC
(Target)

Costs of 

Shareholders’ 

Equity
(Our recognition)

ROE
(Target)

Target levels based on our cost of capital recognition 

Maintain financial soundness

Equity Ratio 

Approx. 35％

Maintain return on capital 

that exceeds cost of capital

ROE

13.0％ or more

Maintain financial soundness

Net D/E Ratio

Approx. 1.4 times

FY2024 FY2025

ROE 13.9％ 15.3%

Equity Ratio      32.7％ 33.4%

Net D/E Ratio 1.45× 1.39×

Results under current MTP

FY2026 Latest ROE planTOPICS

▶ For FY2026, the final year of the medium-term management plan, 

the ROE target is expected to be raised to 14.0% from the initial 

12.5%

ROE
Target for MTP

FY2024 FY2025
FY2026

plan

Initial target

(announced with 

MTP)

12.0% or more 13.0% 12.7% 12.5%

Revised target 13.0% or more
13.9%
(result)

15.3%
(result)

14.0%
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【ROE】 Maintain and improve return on capital

－Promote Business Portfolio Management－

Trading Business Stable Business

Revitalization Development Rental Hotel

ROIC＊(our recognition) Approx.10％ Approx. 5％ Approx. 2.5％ Approx. 5％

Project Period 0.5-1.5 years 1-4 years Long-term

ROICs and Strategies by Segment

▶ Combine “Revitalization Business” 

and “Development Business” and 

sell strategically considering market 

conditions and inventory status

▶ Reduce risks by dispersing asset 

types and locations

▶ Maintain and improve profit 

margins through the use of various 

acquisition methods including M&A, 

and real estate solutions that match 

demand trends.

▶ Although the ROIC of the Rental 

Business (fixed assets) is lower than the 

Trading Business, enhance the value of 

assets through long-term holding and in-

house renovation and leasing, and 

generate unrealized gains 

▶ Realize unrealized gains by strategically 

selling fixed assets

▶ Expand the scale of the business while 

maintaining the capital efficiency, with 

consideration of partial off-balancing and 

taking on the management of other 

companies' hotels

8.8 
12.3 

1.0 

3.6 

3.2 

4.9 

4.5 

4.6 

0.8 

1.1 

0.9 

2.4 

-3.2 -4.5 
FY2023 FY2026

24.6

16.2

About Business Portfolio

Operating Profit by Segment

ROICs and strategies of on-balance-sheet businesses

Trading Business Stable Business

Revitalization Development Rental

Hotel

FY2026

Stable Business 

Ratio

Over 45%

Disperse risks with a portfolio consisting of multiple businesses with different characteristics and grow each of them

Change the real estate portfolio responding to the real estate market flexibly and speedily

In
v
e
s
tm

e
n
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Investment return

Trading Business

A growth driver expanding  

business scale by re-

investing trading profits

* The size of the circle represents the amount

of operating profit for the three-year period  

between FY2024-FY2026

Stable Business

Covers SG&A expenses and 

financial costs with stable cash flow 

and support corporate management

Revitalization

Fund and 

Consulting

Hotel

PM

Rental

Development

(high)

(high)

(¥billion) Stable Business Ratio

45.1%

Trading Business 

Ratio 54.9%

(Head office expenses, etc.)

* Calculated as follows: Trading Business (Revitalization and Development) includes rental income during 

the holding period; Rental Business includes fixed assets only

Fund

PM Excluded from the ROICs as the business 

does not involve capital investment.

ROE
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【ROE】 Maintain and improve return on capital

－Improve Business Synergy－

Tosei Group’s Synergies

Trading 
Business
Rental 

Business
(Tosei)

Fund and 
Consulting 
Business

(TAA*)

Property 
Management

Business 
(PM/BM)

(TC*)

・Expansion of property 
trading opportunities with 
real estate funds

・Obtain the latest market 
trends and investors' 
preferences

Expansion of opportunities to obtain contracts from fund investors

・Steady PM/BM 
contracts from Tosei

・Continuous PM/BM 
contract from the 
property buyers

・Enhance the brand of Tosei’s
properties through high-quality 
management services

・Improve profitability and 
property value by providing 
leasing expertise

Provide one-stop service for 
management including PM 
and BM

・Support acquisition and 
disposition of properties

・Renovation and development 
planning support by Tosei’s
inhouse first-class architect 
office

* TAA: Tosei Asset Advisors, Inc., TC: Tosei Community Co., Ltd. 

Fund and Consulting Business and Property Management Business are the core businesses supporting the Tosei Group's sustainable 

growth through synergies with the Trading Business.

Tosei functions as the best owner and sustainably improves the cash generation capability of each business through intergroup synergies.

One-stop Solution for Investors from Acquisition to Disposition of Real EstatePoint

Acquisition Maximizing Profit / Management

・Asset Management

・Property Management

・Building Maintenance

・Development

・Value-add

Disposition

・Consulting

・Brokerage

ROE
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【ROE】 Maintain and improve return on capital

－Appropriate Capital Allocation & Maintain Financial Soundness－

Strengthen both growth investment and shareholder returns using cash generated from business operations

Enhance funding capabilities for growth while maintaining financial discipline (target equity ratio of 35% and net D/E ratio of approx.1.4x)

Expand BS through accumulation of fixed assets and inventories that generate stable income

Capital Allocation Balance Sheet Simulation

*1 Calculated in-house as follows:

Free cash flow for the three-year period = Cash flow financed by borrowing and other sources + cash 

flow recovered through the sales of properties + operating cash flow without changes in inventories.

*2 Although acquisition of treasury stock will be considered flexibly, it is not included in the above.

Shareholder returns*2

¥11.8B

(Amount for the three-year MTP)

Cash generated from 

business 

¥243.4B

Free Cash Flow*1 (FCF)

Cash flow from 

operating activities ¥ 46.7B

Sales of properties ¥151.8B 

Fund procurement ¥ 44.9B

Growth Investment 

¥231.6B

・Invest in prime assets

Allocation

FY2023 FY2026 Forecasts

■Cash and cash equivalents ■Inventory ■Fixed Asset ■Other assets

■Interest-bearing debt ■Other liabilities ■Equity 

BS Expansion through Growth Investment

Equity Ratio 33.4％

Net D/E Ratio 1.31×

Equity Ratio 33.5％

Net D/E Ratio 1.35×

(¥billion) Current MTP Previous MTP

Growth Investment (book value basis) 231.6 190.3

Inventories 218.9 172.2

Revitalization 166.0 120.0

Development 52.9 52.2

Fixed Assets 12.7 18.1

Shareholder Returns 11.8 6.6

Total 243.4 196.9

Focus Asset Type: Office, Residential, Hotel

Focus Area: Assets in 10 central wards of Tokyo and assets located near train 

stations in suburban areas in the Greater Tokyo

• Shift from Development Business to Revitalization Business due to  

construction costs remaining high

• In Development Business, focus on hotels, where construction costs can be 

passed on, and wood-frame apartments with relatively low construction costs

Raise the payout ratio to 35% to strengthen shareholder returns

¥245.3B

¥337.7B

Fixed Assets
+9.2B

Investment

+12.7B

Depreciation

-4.4B

Change asset 
composition

+0.9B

Inventories

+64.8B

Investment

+218.9B

Sales, etc.

-153.2B

Change asset 

composition

-0.9B

39.1

Inventories

118.2

Fixed Assets

70.8

17.0

146.5

16.4

82.3

Revitalization

78.7

Development

39.5

48.6

Inventories

183.0

26.1

Fixed Assets

80.0

201.3

23.3

113.1

Revitalization

128.0

Development

55.0

ROE
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【PER】 Initiatives for Corporate Value Enhancement
– Key Issues and Our Initiatives –
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▶ Although temporarily affected by valuation losses on hotel assets, 

etc. due to the COVID-19, recovered in a relatively short period

▶ Even in the face of rising construction costs, 

the Trading Business continues growing 

by maintaining balance between revitalization 

and development projects.

Assessment 

proficiency in 

selecting 

property

Capabilities 

of 

Revitalization/ 

Development

Sales 

Capabilities
Leverage our strengths to achieve stable,

high profit growth in our Trading Business

▶ In the real estate industry, companies with a high ratio of stable 

businesses such as leasing and property management have a high 

PER valuation

▶ Aim to further increase recognition of our stable business ratio to 

improve PER

Permeate understanding of our portfolio management

consisting of Trading and Stable Businesses

Stable and high growth in the Trading Business

Our PER is 10.59 times, while the TSE Prime: 17.9 times, the real estate industry: 13.6 times (as of the end of Nov. 2025)

Presumed that one of the factors is the concern that the Trading Business has high earnings volatility and low expected growth rate of the real estate 

industry under the macro environment of declining birthrate and aging population and low GDP growth. 

Aim to improve PER to around 14 times, which is considered appropriate given the level of the real estate industry and our stable business ratio.

Improvement of PER

Correlation between PER and stable business ratio

(¥million)

COVID-19 

Shock

* The data is our estimate based on Refinitiv data (as of Dec. 25, 2025) and the securities report of each company.

* Calculated profits of leasing and PM business, etc., ex. trading businesses, of the similar companies in the industry.

* There is no guarantee that the PER multiple calculated by Tosei is correct, as sufficient information on the financial 

results of similar companies is not always available. In addition, the calculation is for reference only, and there is no 

guarantee that the stock price will be evaluated as calculated.

P
E

R
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c
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a
s
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Stable Business Ratio

Operating profit of Trading Business

(Revitalization and Development)

Our response Our response

Valuation 
loss

¥7.7B

Correlation between PER and stable business ratio 

in the real estate industry

PER

(times)
y = 12.285x + 7.2693

R² = 0.5529 r= 0.7436

4.0倍

8.0倍

12.0倍

16.0倍

20.0倍

24.0倍

0.0% 20.0% 40.0% 60.0% 80.0% 100.0%

Tosei
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14.8%
4.8% 6.5% 9.6% 11.8% 11.1% 11.1%

16.0% 18.6% 17.0% 17.7% 20.9%

10.1%
17.8% 19.0% 20.5% 22.5% 23.6%

1%

Operating Profit Margin

Realizing both growth and stabilityROE PER

【PER】 Initiatives for Corporate Value Enhancement
– Realizing both growth and stability –

Transactional business

Growth

Trading 

Business

Stability

Stable 

Business

Recurring business

This business is our growth driver which generates high 

profits but is susceptible to the influence of individual 

property characteristics and real estate market conditions.

Trading Business Revitalization Development

(High)
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s
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Investment return

Trading 

Business

Stable 

Business 

Hotel
Rental

Fund/ 

Consulting
PM

Development

Revitalization

This business is relatively less susceptible to the influence of real 

estate trading market, and continuous profit can be expected.

Stable Business PM

Rental

Hotel

Fund/

Consulting

This business is our growth driver which generates high 

profits but is susceptible to the influence of individual 

property characteristics and real estate market conditions.

Trading Business Revitalization Development

This business is relatively less susceptible to the influence of real 

estate trading market, and continuous profit can be expected.

Stable Business PM

Rental

Hotel

Fund/

Consulting

2.2 2.4 1.9 1.9 1.4 2.3 2.8 3.4 3.4 4.1 4.5 5.3 6.5 5.6
6.8

9.5
11.1

14.3
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0.3 0.9 1.6 2.7 2.9 3.9 5.0
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Trend in the Operating Profit Composition

（¥billion）■ Stable Business ■ Trading Business ■ Head office expenses

Stable Business supports management 

during difficult business conditions

COVID-19 

Shock

Global 

Financial 

Crisis

Stable Business Gross Profit 

and Fixed Cost Coverage Ratio

（¥million）

127.6%

Fixed 

cost

18,401

Stable 
Business 
gross profit

23,477

FY2025

A business portfolio that combines Trading Business, which is transactional business, and Stable Business, which is recurring business, 

to achieve both growth and stability

Covering fixed costs with profits generated from Stable Business
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【PER】 Initiatives for Corporate Value Enhancement
– Tosei Group’s Potential Shareholder Value –

Net Asset per Share

¥1,060

Potential Shareholder Value

(¥billion) EBITDA*(A) EBITDA Multiple (B)
Potential

Shareholder Value (A)×(B)

TAA 4.48 20× 89.7

TC 1.10 10× 11.0

Estimation of potential shareholder value of TAA and TC

As of the end of Nov. 2025

Assets

307.4

Liabilities

204.5

Equity*

102.8

As of the end of Nov. 2025

Breaking down
of Equity

A: TAA 5.0
B: TC 2.0

C: Tosei, etc.
95.6

Consolidated BS

TAA 89.7

TC 11.0

¥257.8B

61.2

95.6

Unrealized gain on fixed 
assets

Tosei, etc.

Potential 
Shareholder Value

A: Equity of TAA
B: Equity of TC
C: Consolidated BS equity - (A+B)

Potential Shareholder
Value per Share

¥2,658

(¥billion)

* EBITDA = Operating profit + depreciation expenses in FY2025

[Note] The financial figures shown on this page are unaudited. Figures related to unrealized gains on fixed assets, EBITDA, and potential shareholder value is not subject to audit or review by an auditing firm. Explanations and other special
notes concerning this estimation are as follows. 

i. Generally, corporate value calculation methods can be broadly classified into the market approach, the income approach, and the cost approach. This estimation adopts the market approach (Comparable Multiple Valuation Method) from the perspective 
of ensuring objectivity and considering the characteristics of each business.

ii. The EBITDA multiples are calculated based on the EBITDA multiples of similar companies engaged in real estate asset management and property management businesses based on their publicly available financial statements and other information. However, 
there is no guarantee that the EBITDA multiples we have estimated are correct as we do not necessarily have adequate information on the financial results, etc. of similar companies. Please also note that the EBITDA multiples for each of our businesses 
that we have estimated based on such calculations for comparable companies do not necessarily accurately reflect the shareholder value of each of our businesses.

iii.Unrealized gains on fixed assets are calculated as the difference between the fair value of fixed assets, estimated in-house using methods based on the Real Estate Appraisal Standards, and their book value as of the end of Nov. 2025, deducting 33% 
corporate tax.

iv.Please note that these estimations are made for reference purposes only, to provide a better understanding of the shareholder value that our group encompasses and are not intended to guarantee that the shareholder value 
will be evaluated as shown in the calculations. This document is not intended as a recommendation to invest in the Company's shares.

* Equity: total equity attributable to owners of the parent company* TAA: Tosei Asset Advisors, Inc., TC: Tosei Community Co., Ltd. 

Based on the potential shareholder value of TAA (Fund and Consulting Business) and TC (Property Management Business), together 

with unrealized gains on fixed assets, the Tosei Group’s potential shareholder value is estimated at approx. ¥257.8 billion.
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Increase of Net Asset ValuePER

Initiatives for Corporate Value Enhancement
－ Increase of Net Asset Value & Strengthen IR Activities －

（As of the end of Nov. 2025） ▶ Integrated Report 2025 ▶ ESG REPORT 2024 

* Total Equity represents total equity attributable to owners of the parent.

58.3 58.9 65.9 72.2 82 90.5 102.8

21.3 14.6
20.5

27.2

40.1
55.3

61.2

0

30

60

90

120

150

180

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Equity Unrealized gain after tax (fixed assets) NAV

¥164.0B

Increase NAV through capital accumulation by profit growth, 

acquisition of high-quality fixed assets and raising asset value

(¥billion)

Enhancement of non-financial capital and 
proactive information disclosure

Strengthen non-financial capital by investing in human capital and improving 

brand value

Improve the corporate value by proactive information disclosure

Enhancement of 

non-financial 

capital

Equity 

(Financial 

capital)

Equity 

(Financial 

capital)

PBR 1×

Stock Price

＝BPS

Non-financial 

capital

PBR

Above 1 times

Market Capitalization

Strengthen non-financial capital

by investing in human capital and 

improving brand value

Non-financial information is 

reflected in corporate value 

through information disclosure

POINT 1 POINT 2

Evaluation of 

corporate 

value

PER

https://www.toseicorp.co.jp/english/ir/irlibrary/integratedreport/
https://www.toseicorp.co.jp/english/ir/irlibrary/integratedreport/
https://www.toseicorp.co.jp/english/sustainability/report/
https://www.toseicorp.co.jp/english/sustainability/report/
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Dialogue with Shareholders and InvestorsPER

Details of our policy on dialogue with shareholders and investors and 

our dialogue results are disclosed on our website.

Initiatives for Corporate Value Enhancement

－Dialogue with Shareholders and Investors－

Actively engage in dialogue with shareholders with the aim of corporate growth and enhancing corporate value

Opinions and requests, etc. of shareholders ascertained in the dialogue are reported to the Board of Directors

https://www.toseicorp.co.jp/english/ir/policy/relationship/
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Except for historical facts, all plans, forecasts, strategies and other information contained herein are forward-looking statements. Forward-looking statements 

include but are not limited to descriptions of future events and performance containing words such as or similar to “believe,” “expect,” “plan,” “strategy,” “anticipate,” 

“forecast,” and “estimate,” and are based on judgments derived from the information available to the Company at the time of publication. Various factors could 

cause results to differ materially from any projections presented herein. The Company reserves the right to maintain or change its projections regardless of any 

new information, conditions or changes in performance. These materials are for informational purposes only, and should not be construed as a recommendation to 

invest in the Company.

DISCLAIMER

For Contact

Investor Relations Section

Corporate Planning Department

Tel: +81 3-5439-8807

Fax: +81 3-5439-8809

URL: https://www.toseicorp.co.jp/english/

E-mail: ir-tosei@toseicorp.co.jp
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